

11-10150-EE

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**MIRIAM SOPHIA SMOLYANSKI ANDREONI,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA (Case 1:04-CV-22431-JEM)**

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Of Counsel:

MICHAEL E. TANKERSLEY
DANIEL O. HANKS
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20580

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

RUTHANNE M. DEUTSCH
Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-3677
rdeutsch@ftc.gov

Federal Trade Commission v. Miriam Andreoni, No. 11-10150-EE

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. AED’s Business Practices and Mrs. Andreoni’s Role.....	2
B. General Course of the Proceedings.....	5
C. Settlement Negotiations, Agreement and Submission to the Court, and Mrs. Andreoni’s Failed Attempt to Revoke Consent.....	7
1. Settlement Negotiations	7
2. The Signed and Submitted Agreement	9
3. Mrs. Andreoni’s failed attempt to withdraw consent.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	17

I.	The district court did not err in refusing to allow Mrs. Andreoni to unilaterally repudiate a binding settlement agreement.	17
A.	Under clearly established precedent, a party may not unilaterally repudiate a binding settlement agreement.	17
B.	Mrs. Andreoni has waived any argument that the agreement was not binding under Florida contract law or that her due process rights were violated.	21
C.	In any event, Mrs. Andreoni’s arguments that the settlement agreement was not binding under Florida law are meritless.....	24
1.	State worker’s compensation cases are irrelevant.	26
2.	Appellant’s other contract defenses should also be rejected.	27
II.	The district court properly approved the consent order without a hearing.	35
	CONCLUSION.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>In re AWECO</i> , 725 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1984).....	36
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Allen v. Alabama State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 816 F.2d 575 (11th Cir. 1987).....	13, 14, 19, 20
<i>In re American Reserve Corp.</i> , 841 F.2d 159 (7th Cir. 1987).....	36
<i>Aoude v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 862 F.2d 890 (1st Cir. 1988).....	38
<i>Breland v. Louisiana Pacific Corp.</i> , 698 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>Cia. Anon Venezolana de Navegacion v. Harris</i> , 374 F.2d 33 (5th Cir. 1967).....	18
<i>Columbus-America Discovery Grp. v. Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>In re Cotton</i> , 992 F.2d 311 (11th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977).....	39

<i>D.H. Overmeyer Co., Inc. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972).....	38
<i>Eagle Hosp. Physicians, LLC v. SRG Consulting, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2009).	21
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965).....	32
<i>FTC v. Leshin</i> , 618 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2010).	34
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Lead Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 419 (1957).....	32
<i>Holmes v. Cont’l Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983).	36, 37
<i>Irving v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 1998).	22
<i>Jacksonville Branch, NCAAP v. Duval Cnty. School Bd.</i> , 978 F.2d 1574 (11th Cir. 1992).	15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 340 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2003).	22
<i>Leverso v. Southtrust Bank of Al. Nat’l Assoc.</i> , 18 F.3d 1527 (11th Cir. 1994).	15
<i>In re Lloyd, Carr and Co.</i> , 617 F.2d 882 (1st Cir. 1980).	36
<i>Martin v. Kane</i> , 784 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1986).	36
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	38

<i>Norelus v. Denny's, Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2010).	22
<i>Oklahoma Press Publ'g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).	31
<i>Pendergast v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 592 F.3d 1119 (11th Cir. 2010).	28
<i>Petty v. Timken Corp.</i> , 849 F.2d 130 (4th Cir. 1988).	13, 20
<i>Plummer v. Chem. Bank</i> , 668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1984).	37
<i>Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968).	36
<i>Reed v. United States</i> , 891 F.2d 878 (11th Cir. 1990).	18, 19, 20
<i>Resnick v. Uccello Immobilien GMBH, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2000).	24
<i>SEC v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).	33, 34
<i>SEC v. Hatch</i> , 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16389 (D.N.J. Oct.19, 1989).	23
<i>In re Seminole Walls & Ceilings Corp.</i> , 388 B.R. 386 (M.D. Fla. 2008).	21
<i>Sheng v. Starkey Labs., Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 1997).	20

<i>Smith v. Secretary, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 572 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009).	23
<i>Stovall v. City of Cocoa, Florida</i> , 117 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 1997).	14, 15, 19, 37
<i>In re Syncor ERISA Litig.</i> , 516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008).	20
<i>United States v. Apfelbaum</i> , 445 U.S. 115 (1980).	32
<i>United States v Cannons Eng'g Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 79 (1st Cir. 1990).	15
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 614 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1980).	15
<i>United States v. Dunkel</i> , 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir.1991).	23
<i>United States v. McAnlis</i> , 721 F.2d 334 (11th Cir. 1983).	31
<i>United States v. Reis</i> , 765 F.2d 1094 (11th Cir. 1985).	31
<i>White Farm Equip. Co. v. Kupcho</i> , 792 F.2d 526 (5th Cir. 1986).	13, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Young v. FDIC</i> , 103 F.3d 1180 (4th Cir. 1997).	20

STATE CASES

<i>B. Frank Joy Co. v. Isaac</i> , 636 A.2d 1016 (Md. App. 1994).	27
--	----

<i>Bland v. Health Care & Ret. Corp. of Am.,</i> 927 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 2006).	28
<i>In re Estate of Boyar,</i> 592 So. 2d 341(Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 1992).	25
<i>Callins v. Abbatecola,</i> 412 So. 2d 58 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 1982).	25
<i>Cheverie v. Geisser,</i> 783 So. 2d 1115 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 2001).	25
<i>Gunderson v. Sch. Dist.,</i> 937 So. 2d 777(Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 2006).....	25
<i>Fredekind v. Trimac Ltd,</i> 566 N.W.2d 148 (S. D. 1997).	26
<i>Gross v. Nat’l Health Enter., Inc.,</i> 582 S.W.2d 379 (Tenn. 1979).	27
<i>Jenkins v. The City Ice and Fuel Co.,</i> 160 So. 215 (Fla. 1935).....	25
<i>Nat’l Gypsum Co. v. Brewster,</i> 461 P.2d 593 (Okla. 1969).	27
<i>Robbie v. Miami,</i> 469 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 1985).....	24
<i>Rogers v. Concrete Sciences, Inc.,</i> 394 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 1981).....	26
<i>Schuck & Sons Constr. v. Indus. Comm’n,</i> 963 P.2d 310 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1998).....	27
<i>Smith v. Rose Auto. Stores,</i> 596 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1st. Dist. Ct. App. 1992).....	26

VoiceStream Wireless Corp. v. U.S. Commc'ns Inc.,
912 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 2005). 28, 30

W.R. Townsend Contracting, Inc. v. Jensen Civil Constr., Inc.,
728 So. 2d 297 (Fla.1st Dist. Ct. App. 1999)..... 25

DOCKETED CASES

FTC v. Global Mktg. Grp., Inc.,
No. 8:06-cv-02272 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 13, 2009). 12

FTC v. Glucorell, Inc.,
No. 6:08-cv-01649 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 2, 2008). 12

FTC v. Grp. One Networks, Inc.,
No. 8:09-cv-00352 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 12, 2010)..... 12

FTC v. Leshin,
No. 0:06-cv-61851 (S.D. Fla. May 5, 2008),
aff'd 618 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir 2010)..... 12, 34

FTC v. USA Financial LLC,
No. 8:08-cv-899 (M.D. Fla. April 5, 2010); *aff'd*
2011 WL 679430 (11th Cir. Feb. 25, 2011)..... 12

Reassure Am. Life Ins. Co., v. Shomers et al.,
No. 1:08-22664-Civ-Martinez (S.D. Fla. 2010). 10

United States v. MacArthur, et al.,
No. 0:05-cr-60203, *aff'd* 323 Fed. Appx. 880 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 3, 6, 30

United States v. Paz,
No. 0:06-cr-60249 (S.D. Fla. April 19, 2007). 6

FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1208(b)..... 20

Federal Trade Commission Act

 15 U.S.C. § 45(a)..... 1

 15 U.S.C. § 53(b)..... 1

 15 U.S.C. § 57(b)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 1,2

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a). 1

28 U.S.C. § 1345. 1

RULES AND REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. Part 436. 1, 4, 10

16 C.F.R. Part 437. 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(3)..... 39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b). 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d). 33
